International Journal of Power Electronics and Drive Systems (IJPEDS)
Vol. 14, No. 3, September 2023, pp. 1479~1488
ISSN: 2088-8694, DOI: 10.11591/ijpeds.v14.i3.pp 1479-1488      1479
Journal homepage: http://ijpeds.iaescore.com
Automation of the air conditioning system for aseptic rooms of
pharmaceutical production
José Ricardo Nuñez Alvarez1, Raidel Fidel Linares Vicente2, Yelena Pérez Zamora2,
Eliana Noriega Angarita1, Rodrigo Isacc Fonnegra Rodríguez3, José Javier Lozano Mendoza3

This research work demonstrated the necessity of implementing an automatic air conditioning system
at the parenteral solutions plant in Santiago de Cuba and confirmed the importance of controlling the
fundamental variables of the system. For that reason, a system fulfilling the standards established by CECMED
was designed to supervise and control environmental variables in two classified areas of the Plant. The designed
protocol of communication gives also the possibility of implementing similar systems of supervision and
control to other processes of the Plant object of study. For the efficient functioning of the whole system, the
required instruments and algorithm for supervision and control are additionality included in the automatic
system proposed. The cost of carrying into practice the complete design can be regularly paid by the
possibilities it gives of saving electrical energy. According to the proposed design, future perspectives of
supervision and control can be implemented, not only in other areas of that Plant, but for the industrial
development of that industry in general by creating SCADA software, or in other similar industries.
REFERENCES
[1] I. H. Hamzah, M. H. Roslan, A. A. Malik, N. W. M. Saad, and A. F. A. Rahim, “Development and analysis of VAWT offgrid in
ducting system,” Int. J. Power Electron. Drive Syst., vol. 11, no. 3, p. 1298, Sep. 2020, doi: 10.11591/ijpeds.v11.i3.pp1298-1304.
[2] Z. Wang, K. Yuan, and X. Huang, “Simulation and algorithm optimization of VAV air conditioning room temperature model,”
Proc. - 2020 7th Int. Forum Electr. Eng. Autom. IFEEA 2020, pp. 902–906, 2020, doi: 10.1109/IFEEA51475.2020.00189.
Int J Pow Elec & Dri Syst  ISSN: 2088-8694
Automation of the air conditioning system for aseptic rooms … (José Ricardo Nuñez Alvarez)
1487
[3] Z. A. Shah, H. F. Sindi, A. Ul-Haq, and M. A. Ali, “Fuzzy logic-based direct load control scheme for air conditioning load to reduce
energy consumption,” IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp. 117413–117427, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3005054.
[4] R. Kannan, M. S. Roy, and S. H. Pathuri, “Artificial intelligence based air conditioner energy saving using a novel preference map,”
IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp. 206622–206637, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3037970.
[5] M. Waseem, Z. Lin, Y. Ding, F. Wen, S. Liu, and I. Palu, “Technologies and practical implementations of air-conditioner based
demand response,” J. Mod. Power Syst. Clean Energy, vol. 9, no. 6, pp. 1395–1413, 2021, doi: 10.35833/MPCE.2019.000449.
[6] B. Rajasekhar et al., “A Survey of computational intelligence techniques for air-conditioners energy management,” IEEE Trans.
Emerg. Top. Comput. Intell., vol. 4, no. 4, pp. 555–570, 2020, doi: 10.1109/TETCI.2020.2991728.
[7] Regulation No. 16-2012 CECMED, “Guidelines on good manufacturing practices for pharmaceutical products.” 2012, [Online].
Available: https://www.cecmed.cu/sites/default/files/adjuntos/Reglamentacion/regulacion_no._16-2012_bpfpf.pdf.
[8] J. Liang et al., “Optimal scheduling of cooling and power combined supply system for tropical renewable microgrids,” IEEE Access,
vol. 9, pp. 63500–63509, 2021, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3071121.
[9] Y. Che, J. Yang, Y. Zhou, Y. Zhao, W. He, and J. Wu, “Demand response from the control of aggregated inverter air conditioners,”
IEEE Access, vol. 7, pp. 88163–88173, 2019, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2925659.
[10] J. C. César, J. C. Ortiz, G. V. Ochoa, R. R. Restrepo, and J. R. Nuñez Alvarez, “A new computational tool for the development of
advanced exergy analysis and lca on single effect libr–h2o solar absorption refrigeration system,” Lubricants, vol. 9, no. 8, 2021,
doi: 10.3390/lubricants9080076.
[11] O. Asvadi-Kermani et al., “Energy optimization of air handling units using constrained predictive controllers based on dynamic
neural networks,” IEEE Access, vol. 10, pp. 56578–56590, 2022, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3177660.
[12] F. B. Liavoli, R. Shadi, and A. Fakharian, “Multivariable nonlinear model predictive controller design for air-handling unit with
single zone in variable air volume,” 2021 7th Int. Conf. Control. Instrum. Autom. ICCIA 2021, 2021, doi:
10.1109/ICCIA52082.2021.9403555.
[13] C. Liu, J. Zhou, X. Lai, and T. Zhang, “Optimization and mechanism of the wicket gate closing law for high-head pumped storage
power stations,” IEEE Access, vol. 9, pp. 11734–11749, 2021, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3049914.
[14] D. Zhou, Y. Chen, H. Chen, S. Chen, and C. Yang, “Study of hydraulic disturbances from single-unit load rejection in a pumped-
storage hydropower station with a shared water delivery system,” IEEE Access, vol. 7, pp. 153382–153390, 2019, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2947301.
[15] A. A. Wassima, A. Mohammed, and O. Badr, “Development of an inexpensive data logger for solar water heating system
regulators,” Int. J. Power Electron. Drive Syst., vol. 10, no. 2, pp. 753–767, 2019, doi: 10.11591/ijpeds.v10.i2.pp753-767.
[16] Kimo Instruments, “Technical Data Sheet Humidity and temperature transmitter TH 110.” France, 2015, [Online]. Available:
[17] HK INSTRUMENTS, “Differential Pressure Switches DPI Series.” 2017, [Online]. Available: https://hkinstruments.fi/wp-
content/uploads/2017/08/DPI-Series_Manual-5.0.pdf.
[18] H. Instruments, “Differential Pressure Transmitters DPT-R8 Series.” 2017, [Online]. Available: https://www.rem-
technik.cz/files/files/76/hkinstruments-dpt-r8-manual-en.pdf.
[19] Sensovant, “Air Flow and Velocity Transmitters DPT-FLOW.” 2017, [Online]. Available: https://sensovant.com/manuales/presion-
diferencial/DPT-Flow-MOD-manual-1.0-sensovant.pdf.
[20] Danfoss, “Programming Guide VLT HVAC Drive FC 102.” 2015, [Online]. Available:
[21] Danfoss, “VLT HVAC Drive FC 102 Application Note.” 2015, [Online]. Available:
[22] M. Shahparasti, A. Rajaei, A. Tarrassó, and A. Luna, “A multi-output AC/DC energy conversion system for grid integration of
bioelectrochemical power-to-gas storage,” Energy, vol. 249, 2022, doi: 10.1016/j.energy.2022.123639.
[23] Omega, “Solid State Relay Manual.” 2012, [Online]. Available: https://assets.omega.com/manuals/M3813.pdf.
[24] A. Toroman and E. Mujčić, “Application of industrial PLC for controlling intelligent traffic lights,” 2017 25th Telecommunications
Forum, TELFOR 2017 - Proceedings, vol. 2017-January. pp. 1–4, 2018, doi: 10.1109/TELFOR.2017.8249411.
 [25] F. Zhang, X. He, and B. Zhou, “Fuzzy-PID control of riser recoil process based on S7-300 PLC,” IEEE Transp. Electrif. Conf.
Expo, ITEC Asia-Pacific 2014 - Conf. Proc., 2014, doi: 10.1109/ITEC-AP.2014.6940881.
[26] R. Butuza, I. Nascu, O. Giurgioiu, and R. Crisan, “Automation system based on SIMATIC S7 300 PLC, for a hydro power plant,”
Proc. 2014 IEEE Int. Conf. Autom. Qual. Testing, Robot. AQTR 2014, 2014, doi: 10.1109/AQTR.2014.6857859.
[27] J. Luo et al., “A Quad-redundant PLC architecture for cyber-resilient industrial control systems,” IEEE Embed. Syst. Lett., vol. 13,
no. 4, pp. 218–221, 2021, doi: 10.1109/LES.2020.3011309.
[28] R. Ramanathan, “The IEC 61131-3 programming languages features for industrial control systems,” World Autom. Congr. Proc.,
pp. 598–603, 2014, doi: 10.1109/WAC.2014.6936062.
[29] J. R. Nũez et al., “Design of a fuzzy controller for a hybrid generation system,” IOP Conf. Ser. Mater. Sci. Eng., vol. 844, no. 1,
2020, doi: 10.1088/1757-899X/844/1/012017.
BIOGRAPHIES OF AUTHORS
José Ricardo Nuñez Alvarez     received a B.Eng. in Electrical Engineering from